Sale - Leaseback (1) Based on a primary lease term of 10 years at the time of acquisition. Attributable to above or
below market lease intangi bl e. Assumes no value attributable to in - place lease intangible for illustrative purposes.
Assumes tenant has no remaining lease renewal options. Annual Nareit FFO Impact Scenario 1 (Ground Lease)
Scenario 2 (Sale - Leaseback) ($ in millions) Land $0.0 $0.0 Building Depreciation 0.0 0.0 Lease Amortization (1)
(1.5) 0.0 Nareit FFO Impact ($1.5) $0.0 Representative Acquisition ▪ $20 million purchase price ▪ 10 - year lease term ▪
Credit Rating: S&P: AA / Moody’s: Aa2 ▪ Scenario 1: Ground lease structure acquired from third party seller ▪ Scenario
2: Sale - leaseback structure “ with no in - place lease” Allocated based on local comparable land sales. Allocated based
on depreciated replacement cost for building. Allocated to “in - place” and/or “above or below market”.

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

6

Exhibit B

Agree Realty Corporation

Reconciliation of Net Income to FFO, Core FFO and Adjusted FFO

($ in thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)

As Reported

Three Months Ended
Nine
Months
Ended

3/31/2018 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018

Net Income $16,636 $13,068 $15,756 $45,460
Depreciation of real estate assets 5,654 5,934 6,156 17,745
Amortization of leasing costs 44 41 90 174
Amortization of lease intangibles 4,284 4,563 4,914 13,761
Impairment charges - 1,163 488 1,651
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net (4,598 ) (2,434 ) (3,917 ) (10,949 )
Funds from Operations $22,020 $22,335 $23,487 $67,842
Straight-line accrued rent (1,113 ) (1,093 ) (1,138 ) (3,344 )
Stock based compensation expense 692 833 850 2,375
Amortization of financing costs 166 132 135 433
Non-real estate depreciation 22 21 20 63
Adjusted Funds from Operations $21,787 $22,228 $23,354 $67,369

Funds from Operations per common share - Diluted $0.71 $0.71 $0.72 $2.13

Adjusted Funds from Operations per common share -
Diluted $0.70 $0.70 $0.72 $2.12

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares and Units
Outstanding - Diluted 31,198,677 31,569,840 32,634,971 31,818,870

Pro Forma for "2018 Nareit Funds From Operations White Paper"

Three Months Ended

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

7

Nine
Months
Ended

3/31/2018 6/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018

Net Income $16,636 $13,068 $15,756 $45,460
Depreciation of real estate assets 5,654 5,934 6,156 17,745
Amortization of leasing costs 44 41 90 174
Amortization of lease intangibles 1,952 1,939 2,072 5,963
Impairment charges - 1,163 488 1,651
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net (4,598 ) (2,434 ) (3,917 ) (10,949 )
Funds from Operations $19,688 $19,711 $20,645 $60,044
Amortization of above (below) market lease intangibles 2,332 2,624 2,842 7,798
Core Funds from Operations $22,020 $22,335 $23,487 $67,842
Straight-line accrued rent (1,113 ) (1,093 ) (1,138 ) (3,344 )
Stock based compensation expense 692 833 850 2,375
Amortization of financing costs 166 132 135 433
Non-real estate depreciation 22 21 20 63
Adjusted Funds from Operations $21,787 $22,228 $23,354 $67,369

Funds from Operations per common share - Diluted $0.63 $0.62 $0.63 $1.89

Core Funds from Operations per common share - Diluted $0.71 $0.71 $0.72 $2.13

Adjusted Funds from Operations per common share -
Diluted $0.70 $0.70 $0.72 $2.12

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares and Units
Outstanding - Diluted 31,198,677 31,569,840 32,634,971 31,818,870

Edgar Filing: AGREE REALTY CORP - Form 8-K

8

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.